UNOFFICIAL COPY

3021049.1 96108158

02-02-96(1)

- DEPT-01 RECORDING $37.00
: ThE U o i
' CGOK COUNTY RECORDER

i

{i SIXTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

‘ YIS SIXTH MODIFICATION AGREEMENT dated as of
February 1, i99¢, by and between DENNIS J. HIFFMAN, JOHN E.
SHAFFER and E. T8OMAS COLLINS, JR. (collectivaly, the "Original
Borrowers”), RICHARD E. HULINA (*Hulina®}, THE THROOP GROUP
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, an Illinois limited partnership (the
"Mortgaqor") and LASALLE, NATIONAL BANK, a national banking
agacoiation {the "Bank"}:

W1yNEZSEE I B

WHEREAS, the Original Lorrowers, Daniel G. Anderscn
{*Anderson"), the Mortgagor and cbe Bank herstofore entered into
the following documents (collactively, the "Documenta*):

(1) Line of Credit Letter dated as of October 1, 1991 (th2
"Letter Agreement"), from the Bank to tho Original Borrowers
and Anderson?

(i) Seoured Note dated as of October i, 2991 (the “Note").
from the Original Borrowers and Anderson to ‘cne Bank in the
principal amount of 51,000,000 {previously incrouged from
original amount of $500,000); '

S {iid) Mortgage and Security Agreement dated as of October 1,
1991, from the Mortgager to the Bank, recorded in the Otfice of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Illinois, on Januwzy 30,
1992, ag Document No. 92060021,

Permanent Tax Index Number: This Instrument Prepared by and
to be Returned Aftar Recording j ,
' tos ....
14-32-311-007
Elizabsth Pfailer Strand, Esq. d
Addresas of Premises: Zeyfarth, Shaw, Falrweather

& Geraldson
Noxrth of North Avenus Bulte 4200
and Bust of Throop Street 55 Bast Monroe Street
Chicago, Illinois Chicago, Illinois 60603

(Exyﬁ.(f?“(EZﬂditgi



 UNOFFICIAL COPY

e
 SE ‘!é‘\.‘




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY

{(iv} Asgignment of Rents and Leases dated aa of Qctober 1,
1991, from the Mortgagor to the Bank, recorded in the 0ffice of
the Recorder of Deeds of Cock County, Illincis, on January 30,
1592, as Document No. 92060022;

(v) Indemnity Agreement dated as of October 1, 1991, from
the Mortgagor, the Original Borrowers and Anderson to the Bank;
and '

(vi) Security Agresment (Partnership Interests) dated as of
October 1, 1991, from the Original Borrowers and Anderson to
the Bank; and

WHLREAS, the Documents ware previously modified and amended
by the Modification Agreement dated as of October 1, 1992 (the
WFirgt Modification") by and among the Original Borrowers,
Anderson, the ¥artgagor and the Bank, recorded in the Office of
the Recorder of feeds of Cook County, Illinoie, on November 189,
1992, as Documen: No. 92868166, by the Second Modification
Agreement dated as or October 31, 1283 (the "Seccnd
Modification”), by aud among the Original Borrowers, Hulina, the
Mortgagor and the Bank, recorded in the Office of said Recorder
of Deeds on December 7, 1993, as Document No. 93998539, the Third
Modification Agreement datec as of November 15, 19%4 (the "Third
Modification®), by and among ithe Original Borrowers, Hulins, the
Mortgagor and the Bank, recordna in the Office of said Recorder
of Deeds on January 4, 1995, as Document No. 95005425, the Fourth
Modification Agreement dated as of January 1, 1995 (the "Fourth
Modification"), by and among the Oxiginal Borrowers, Hulina, the
Mortgagor and the Bank, recorded in tba Office of zaid Recorder
of Deeds on April 26, 1995, as Document Ho. 95273612 and the
Piftk Modification Agreement dated as of rebruary 1, 18955 (the
wrFifth Modification"), by and among the Original Borrowars,
Hulina, the Mortgagor and the Bank, rscorded in the Office of
gaid Recorder of Deeds on April 26, 1995, as uUeczument No.
95273613 (the First Modification, the Second Modiiication, the
Third Modification, the Fourth Modification and tue I'ifth
Modificatlion being sometimes referred to herein collectively as

the "Previous Modifications"); and

WHEREAS, the Documents, as medified and amended by ha»
Previous Modifications, encumber thae real estate described in
Exhibit A attached hereto and the personal property located
therson; and

WHEREAS, the parties degire to make certain modificatiomns ¢p
and amendments to the Documents, as previously modified and -

amended by the Previous Modifications, as more fully provided for
herein; s
&)
b
¢
¢




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the
mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, and other good
and valvable consideration, the racelpt and sufficiency of which
are hereby acknowledged, the partlies hereby agree as followst:

Section 1. Recitals Part of Agreement; Referencea £o
Documents. The foregoing recitale are hereby incorperated into
and made a part of this Agreement. Except as otherwise sgtated
herein, all refsrences in this Agresment to any one or more of
the Documents shall be deemed to include the previous
modifications and amendmants to the Documents provided for in the
Praviovs Modlfications, whether or not express reference is made
to such previoua modifications and amendments.

Sectiyn 2. Extension of Maturity Date. The maturity date
of the line ¢! credit evidenced and secured by the Documents (the

vLine*}, is heveny extended from December 29, 1995, to Fsbruary
1, 1997, and all ©f the Documents are hereby modified and amendaed
accordingly., Without limitation on the generality of the
foregoing, the date “Lecember 29, 1995" 1ls hereby changed ta
"Pebruary 1, 1997" eack time it appears in the Documents.

Section 3. Exrizy Date of Letters of Credit. (&}
Notwithstanding any provision of the Documenta to the contrary,
the Bank agrees that it shall bz permissible forx the expiry date
of any Letter of Credit (aes deiined in the Letter Agreement)
issued under the uLine to be a date which is up to 90 days
subsequent to the February 1, 1997, asturity date of the Line.
In the event any such Letter of Credi’ has an sxpiry date
subgsquent to the maturity date of the Line, the parties agree
that any amount drawn under any such Letter of Credit after the
February 1, 1997, maturity date of the Line zhall be deemed an
amount outstanding under the Note and shall ©te immediately due
and payable pursuant to the terms of the Note ak the default rate
of interest gpecified in tha Note. The Bank shull have no
obligation to release its security interest in any collateral
sscuring the Line until such time ag all amounts out.standing
under the Line, including amounts drawn under any Leicur of
Credit, have been repaid to the Bank and each Letter of Jredit
igsued under the Line is returned to the Bank or has expirsd4,

{(b) The Documents are hersby modified and amended to the
extent necessary to incorporate the foregcing proviasions of this

Section 3.

Sectiopn 4. Increape in Line; Limitation on Direct
Borrowingg.

(a} The amount of the Line is hereby increased by the
amount of $1,000,000, from $1,000,000 to $2,000,000, and all of

-

Tan

RCIS




 UNOEFICIAL COPY




waen l—Jr\J(:)I::Fi:I(::./d\[-(::(:)I:)SY/'4 pasenncts

o the Documents are hereby modified and amended accordingly.

i) Without limitation ecn the generality of the foregoing, the amount
[ “$1,000,000" is hereby changed to "$2,000,C00" each time it

! appears in the Documents, and the amount "One Million" is hereby

k. changed to "Two Million® sach time it appears in the Documents,
£l The amount of the increase in the Line shall be made avallable

' for direct borrowings and for the issuance of letters of creadit
a8 depcoribed in Section 1(b) of the Letter Agreement; provided,
however, that notwithstanding any other provision of any of the
Documents, the maximum amount which the Bank shall be obligated
to dishurse under the Line for direct borrowings shall be
$500,001, and at any time, the amount outstanding under the Line
as & result of direct borrowings shall not exceed $500,000.

{b) 211 of the Documents are hereby modified and amendad
to incorpcreacs the foregoing provisions of this Section 4.

Section 5. Extension Fee; Reduction in Letter of Credit

Feeg.

(a) As & conditiun to the extension of the maturity date
of the Line provided for herein, on the date of the execution and
delivery of this Agreement. the Original Borrowers and Hulina
gshall pay to the Bank a norusfundable extension fee in the amount

of $5,000.

(b) The amount of the fea for the issuance of sach Letter
of Credit (as defined in the Documerts) is hereby reduced from an
amount equal to 1-1/2% of the amount ~f such Letter of Credit to
an amount equal to 1% of the amount ol auch Letter of Credit, and
all of the Documents are hereby modified rad amended accordingly.
Without limitation on the generality of the foregoing, the figure
"1-1/2%" in Section 1(d} of the Letter Agreeiwnt is hereby
deleted and replaced with the figure "1%.¥

Section 6. Attachment to Note. The Bank mvy, and prior to
any transfer by it of the Note shall, attach a copy or this
Agreement to the original Note and place an endorsemcial on the
original Note making reference to the fact that such altachment

has been made.

Section 7. Documents to Remain in Effect; Confirmation of
Ohligations; References. The Documents shall remain in full

force and effect as originally executed and delivered by the
parties, except aa previously modified and amended by the

: Previcus Modifications and as expressly modified and amended Ly
herein. The Original Borrowers, Hulina and the Mortgagor hereby e,

(1) confirm and reaffirm all of their obligations under the LN

Documenta, as previously modified and amended by the Previous ()
Modifications and as modified and amended herein; (ii) Eﬁ

()

@




UNOFFICIAL COPY




'.l;jr\l(:)I::F::l(::IIQ\L-<::(:)It)\*,

acknowledge and agree that the Bank, by entering into this
Agreement, does not waive any existing or future default or event
of default under any of the Documents, or any rights or remedies
under any of the Documents, except as expressly provided herein;
(11i) acknowledge and agree that the Bank has not heretofore
waived any default or svent of default under any of the
Documents, or any rights or remedies under any of the Documents;
and {iv) acknowledge that thay do not have any defense, set-off
or counterclaim to the payment or performance of any of their
chligations under the Documents, as previously modified and
amended by the Previous Modifications and as mecdified and amended
herein.  In addition, the Original Borrowers end Hulina hereby
acknowlaoge and agres that their respective obligations undexr the
Documents shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding
the fact :hst, pursuant to the provisions of the Second
Modificatiun, Anderson was previoualy released from liability
under the Lette: Agreement and the Note. all references in the
Documents to any osne or more of the Documents, or to the "Loan
Documents,” shall be deemed to refer to such Document, Documenta
or Loan Documents, (asn the case may be, as previously modified and
amended by the Previous Mcdifications and #s modified and amended
by this Agreement.

Section 8. Certifigatiosns, Representations and Warranties.
In order tc induce the Pank 1o enter into this Agreement, the
Original Borrowers, Hulina and th® Mortgagor hereby cextify,
reprasent and warrant to the Baazk that all certifications,
representations and warranties confained in the Documents and in
all certificates heretofore deliveres to the Bank are true and
correct as of the date hereof, and all ruch certifications,
representations and warranties are hersoy remade and made to
gpeak as of the date of this Agreement.

Section 3. Entire Aqreement. This Agrueuent sets forth
all of the covenants. promises, agresments, copiitions and
understandings of the partiss relating to tha subjevct watter of
this Agreement, and there are no covenante, promises, agreements,
conditions or understandings, aither oral or written, batween
them other than as are herein set forth.

Saction 10. Successors. This Agreement shall inure vo the
benefit of and shall be binding upon the parties and their
respective successors, assigns and lagal representatives.

Section 11. BSeverability. In the event any provision of
this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any
court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not
invalidate or render unenforueable any other provision hereof,




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




Section 12. Amendment han and Mo icaticena. This
Agresment may bhe amended, changed, modifisd, altered or
terminated only by a written instrument exacuted by all of the

parties hareto,

Section 13. anstruc

{a) The words "hereof," "herein," and "hereunder." and
other words of a similar import refer to this Agreement as a
whole and not to the individual Sections in which such terms are
uweed.

{b}. Referencea to Sections and other subdivisions of this
Agreement sre to the designated Sections and other auhdivisiona
of this Agreument as originally executed.

(¢) The hoadings of this Agreement are for convenlence
only and shall aot define or limit the provisions hereof.

{d) Where thu context so requires, words used in singular
shall include the plural and vice versa, and woxds of one gender
shall include all other sgenders.

Section 1¢. Executicn of Counterparts. This Agreement may

b? eimultaneously executed in pcveral counterparte, each of which
shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one

and the same inatrument.

Section 15. GQoverning Law. 7Thirn Agreement is prepared and
entered into with the intention that tlhe law of the State of
Illinois shall govern ite construction an< or.forcement.




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




", UNOFFICIAL COPY

?- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties jave executed this
Lf inetrument as of the date first abovejwritten.

E Thomaa 00111nd Jr.
£ /

)

Richa E. Hulina

Ghy B, Sha/;qé General Partner

E. Thomas Col ¢.ns, Jﬁ , Generai
Partner

By,

LASALLE NATIONAL BANK

. By lnkk -"-—_—J S

Title: (ormpnancds: LA..»ULQ\&C:’F’F‘;(B«*"
(




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




" UNOFFICIAL COPY

S8TATE OF ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF C 0 O K

, .,,L‘ The foregoing instrument was acknowlsdged before me thia
G day cof February, 1996, by Dennis J, HEiffman, John E. Shaffer
and E. Thomae Collins, Jr., individually and as all of the '
general partners on behalf of The Throop Group Limited
Partnerzhip, an ITllinois limited partnership. /7

z JUAA—

Ndtary pPublic

SOFFICIAL SEAL"
STATE OF ILLINOYS LARRY PACHTER d
‘ Notary Public, Siato of linls ¢
COUNTY OF C OO K .} My Commission Explres 111803 &
DESOLAVEYLLLH00600008

J& The foregoing indtiument was acknowledged before me this
Q . day of PFebruary, 159G, %y Richard E. Hulina.

B\

——

ARoykry Public
7 Noyary
: "OFFICIAL SEAL" ’
STATE OF ILLINGCIS : LARRY PACHTER
Molery ":5le, Statw of linols 4
COUNTY OF COOK My Commizeiin Sur'res 1111809 8
- 4;1& it ek ;"

The foregoing ingstrument. wap acknowledged pefore me this

2_‘% day of February, 1996, by __. e ot
Crapne & Pondom S of LaSalle Naticnal Bank, a ratisnal

banking associatidn, on behalf of the associT:on.

Ohobon k s

"7 Notary Public

OFFICIAL SEAL

LILIANA HUANTE

NOTARY PUBLKC OTATE OF ((LINQIS
MY COMMIBBION EXPIES G447




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

~RCEL 11

THAT PART OF BLOCK 1 IN ILLINOIS STEEL COMPANY'S NORTH WORKS
ADDITION ‘TO CHICAGO IN THE SOUTH 1/2 OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 40
NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ALL TAKEN
AS A TRACT, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENZTNG AT A POINT ON THE WESTERLY LINE OF BLOCK 1 AFOREEBAID,
BEING ALSC THE EASTERLY LINE OF NORTH THROOP STREET, SAID POINT
BEING 290,20 PEET NORTHK OF THE MOST SOUTHWESTERLY CORNERE OF BLOCXK
1 AFORESAI%L: THENCE NORTH 62 DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, 53 SECONDS
EAST, 267.30 RLURT; THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, 24
SECONDS EAST, 9f.19 FEET; TO Td® HEREINAFTER DESIGNATED POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE® #OLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT; THENCE NORTH 27
DEGREES, 30 MINUTES, '24 SECONDS WEST, 96.19 FEET; TRENCE NORTH 62
DEGREES, 38 MINUTES, ‘53 SECONDS EAST, 170.2% FEET; THENCE NORTH
27 DEGREES, 24 MINUTES, 3) SECONDS WEBST, 9.65 FEET; THENCE NORYTH
62 DEGREES, 35 MINUTES, 70 SRCONDS EAST, 13.68 FEET; THENCE NORTH
27 DEGREES, 25 MINUTES, 36 SENONDS WEST, 110.00 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 18 DEZGREES, 19 MINUTES, 37 SECONDS EAST, 324.53 FRET TO A
POINT ON THE WESTERLY DOCK LINF OF THE NORTH BRANCH OF THE
CHICAGO RIVER; THENCE SCUTHERLY 33D EASTERLY ALONG SAID DOCK
LINE, TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION ¥W/STH A LINE PASSING THROUGH THE
HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT OF BEGINING AND BEARING NORTH 62
DEGREES, 37 MINUTES, 31 SECONDS EAST; TUAENCE SOUTH 62 DEGREES, 37
MINUTES, 31 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE LASY UESCRIBED LINE, 372.60
PEET TO THE HEREINABOVE DESIGNATED POINT (F BEGINNING IN COOK

COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

EASEMENT FPOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS RESERVED IN NRED FROM
AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, A3 TRUSTEE
UNDER TRUST AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 10, 1988 AND KNOWN a® TRUST
NUMBER 106192-03 TC THE CITY OF CHICAGO DATED JANUARY 49 1881
AND RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1991 AS DOCUMENT 91047847 FOR IJC3R88
AND EGRESS OVER, UPON AND ACROSS THOSE PCRTIONS OF EXHIBIT A
ATTACHED THERETO, REASONABLY REQUIRED BY THE GRANTOR TO PROVIDE
ACCESS WITH A MININUM WIDTH OF 25 PEET FOR MOTOR VEHICLE AND
PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC TO AND FROM PARCEL 1 AND THE PUBLIC ROADWAY
COMMONLY KNOWN AS NORTH THRCOP STREET IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

b
&
i
¢




~ UNOFFICIAL COPY




