UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
Northern District of Illinois

AR

Case No: 15-24151 Doc#: 1519716043 Fee: $74.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 RPRF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deads

Date: 07/16/2015 12:15 FM Pg: 1 of 19

Inre 1521 WEST SHERWIN, LLC HIMH‘"“VWW

L

Li$ PENDENS N OTICE

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that the above-entitled petition was filed in the UNITED STATES
BANKRUPTCY COURT Northem District of Illinois.on the June 15, 2015 and is now pending in the
Court and that the property affected by the cause is described as follows:

LOT 5 IN BLOCK 8 IN F.H. DOLAND'S SUBDJIVISION IN ROGERS
PARK, BEING THE 590 FEET LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE
WEST 175 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE SOUTIIWEST Y OF
SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST O THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN » SOUTH OF THE CHICAGO MIL'¥AUKEE
AND ST. PAUL RAILROAD EVANSTON DIVISION PLAT RECCRDED
AS DOCUMENT 1194920, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property Index No.: | 1-29-316-006-0000

Common Address: 1521 W. Sherwin Ave., Chicago, IL 60626 (“Property™)
AND FURTHER SAYETH:

This Notice shall serve as constructive notice to every person subsequently acquiring an interest in or a
lien on the Property, as provided in 735 [1.CS 5/2-1901 and 735 ILCS 5/2-1902, of the fact that the 1521
WEST SHERWIN, LLC, has adverse claims and defenses against Standard Holdings RP1 [.LC relating to
its purported ownership of the Note, Mortgage, and other loan documents (“1521 Loan Documents™)
subject of the above-referenced petition.

FHAE ARk W e e e g At e



1519716043 Page: 2 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AND FURTHER SAYETH:

No. 11-CH-08856 and recorded as Document # 1 108204010, disclosing that Sovereign Bank assigned the
Note to Standard Property Company, Inc., 3 California corporation. A true and correct copy of the
NOTICE OF F ORECLOSURE is attached hereto ag Exhibit A.

AND FURTHER SAYETH:

lien on the Property of all facts judicially admitted by Standard Holdings RPI LL¢ under Case No. ]1-
CH-08836, including without limitations that the “I1521 Note was sold to Standard Property Company
Inc. (“Standarg Property™), pursuant to that certain Mortgage 1.0an Purchase Agreement (“1521 Purchase
Agreement™) dated £ zbruary 3, 2011.” See | 1-CH-08856 (Cook County).

AND FURTHER SA YET1:

Any purported negotiation of the Note on August 20, 2014 1o Standard Holdings RP1 LLC by Santander
Bank, N.A. is ineffective and vojg because the Note wag hot payable by its terms to Santander Bank, N A,

A certified copy of the petition filed ipn ahove referenced action, with schedules omitted, is attached hereto
as Exhibit B.

Signature:

1521 West L;‘l:erwin LLC by
its Manager [va+ Cico Jr.

PREPARED FOR & MAIL TO:

1521 West Sherwin, LLC

¢/o Infinity Realty Group, LLC

1608 West Sherwin Ave. Suite-Office
Chicago, I, 60626



1519716043 Page: 3 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Hlinois )
) ss.
County of Cook )

This instrument was subscribed, sworn and acknowledged before me on ‘j‘Jﬁ lS_ , 2015 by
Ivan Cico Jr., personally known to me, in the capacity as a managing member of 1521 West Sherwin
LLC.

(seal)
A
’ o OFF‘ - ) f / O
. CIAL § ; i ,
Sviwa conﬁérﬁ A 4 LA~
NCTRRY PUBLIC . STATE sighéftfre of notary public
T NYCBRISSION EXPRES g



1519716043 Page: 4 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

1y,

* EXHIBIT A *



1519716043 Page: 5 of 19

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cook Gouny Recorder of Deeqy
Prepared by and upon recording Date: 0312312011 08:44 apy Pg: 1of2
Please return to:

Ginsberg Jacobs LLC
300 South Wacker Drive
Suite 2450

Chicago, 1llinois 60606

Attn: Stiven F. Ginsberg, Esq.
(Matter MNume: Standard/Sherwin)

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

STANDARD HOLDINGS RP: LLC, as assignee of Standard )
Property Company, Inc., a Caliicinia corpotation, as assignee of )
SOVEREIGN BANK, a Federal Savings Bank

Plaintiff, Case No. 11 CH 08856

Vs,

[ompany, 1608 WEST SHERWIN, LLC an [lfinoie
Limited liability company, CHICAGO SMsA LIMITED

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

1521 WEST SHERWIN, LLC, an IHlinois limited liabilit $ )
)

i

);

)

)

)]

Defendants, )

NOTICE OF FORECLOSURE
e L VRECLOSURE

The undersigned certifies, pursuant to 735 ILCS 5/15-1503, that the above entitied
mortgage foreclosure action was filed on March 9, 201 1, and is now pending,

1. The names of aj1 Plaintiffs and the case are identified above,

2 The court in which said action was brought is identifjed above,

kR The name of the title holder of record is 1521 West Sherwin, LLC.



1519716043 Page: 6 of 19

UNOFFICIAlwdustRY

4. The legal description, common address and permanent index number of the real
estate sufficient to identify it with reasonable certainty is as follows:

LOT 5 INBLOCK 8 INF. H. DOLAND'S SUBDIVISION IN ROGERS PARK, BEING THE 590
FEET LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST 175 FEET OF THAT PART OF THE
SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 4] NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, SOUTH OF THE CHICAGO MILWAUKEE AND ST. PAUL
RAILROAD EVANSTON DIVISION PLAT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 1194920, IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS

TOGETHER WITH ALL RIGHT, TITLE AND INTERST OF +INAND TO ANY STREETS AND ROADS
ABUTTING THE ABOVE DESCRIBED PREMISES.

SAID PREMISES BEING KNOWN AS AND BY THE STREET NUMBER 1521 WEST
SHERWIN AVENUE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60626.

Permanent Index Nvabers:
11-29-316-006-0000
5. An identification of the 130: ‘gage sought to be foreclosed is as follows:
Name of Mortgagor: 1521 West Shkerwin, LLC
Name of Mortgagee: Sovereign Bang; a federal savings bank

Date of Mortgage:  March 3 1, 2003
Date and Place of

Recording: April 4, 2008, Cook County, 1L
Identification of
Recording; Document No. 0809509057

Standard Holdings RP1 LLC, as asgigpee of
Standard Property Company, Inc., as assignee of
Sovereign Bank, a federal savings bank

By:

One Maﬁmeys

GINSBERG JACOBS, LLC

300 8. Wacker Drive, Suite 2450
Chicago, Illinois 60602
Attorney No.: 45920
312-660-9611 (office)
312-660-9612 (fax)



UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B

* EXHIBIT B *



© 2015 CiNgroup 1.866.218 1003 - CHicompass fwww.cneompanss com)

1519716043 Page: 8 of 19

Bl (Ofﬁcialmuﬁemlﬁ! NOQ Eleld: OL.%IISAEI!t_eredC:W:QlE6YO:31 Desc Main

United States BatBSdf¥e) Cour0¢ 1 01 17

Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division

Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle):
1521 West Sherwin LLC

Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):

All Other Names used b_v!heDebm;inzhelastsyms
{include married, maiden, and trade names}:

AHOtherNamuusedbytthoim Debtor in the last 8 years
(inchude warried, maiden, and trade names):

Las! four digits of Soc. Sec, or Individual-Taxpayer 1.D. ([FIN) /Complete EIN
{if more than one, state all): 268-2272139

Last four digits of Soc. Sec. o Individual-Taxpayer L.D. (ITIN) /Complete EIN
(if more ther one, state all):

Street Address of Debtor (No. & Strect, City, State & Zip Code):
1608 W Sherwin Ave

Street Address of Joint Delitor (No. & Street, City, State & Zip Code):

Chicago, IL

| ZPcoDE 60626-1954 | zircoDE
County of Residence v of the Principal Place of Business: County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Business:
Cook

Mailing Address of Debmrﬁdi' ferent from sireet address)

Mailing Address of Toint Debitor (if different from sireei address):

{ zircopE [ IPCODE
Location of Principal Assets of Business P oto {if different from street address above):
H 2 r
1608 W Sherwin Ave, Chicago, iL | ZIPCODE 60626.1954
)
Type of Debtor Nature of Business Chapter of Bankruptcy Code Under Which
{Form of Organizstion) {Check one box.) the Petitior is Filed {Check oue box }
(Check one box.) hsalth Care Business [ Chapeer 7 [ Chapter 15 Pesition for

[ individual (inchudes Joint Debtors) Singlc As 2 Rea! Estate as defined in 11 [] Chapter 9 Recognition of 2 Foeeign

See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. US.C.§ 151918 el Chapter 13 Main Procesding
i Corporation (includes LLC and L1P) [ Railroad Chapter 12 [J Chapter 15 Petition for
B Partnership Stockbroker Chapter 13 Recoguition of a Foreign

Other (3 debior is not one of the abave entities, Commodity Broker Nonmain Proceeding

check this box and state type of catity below.) (0 Clearing Bank T " Nature of Debts T

e |[JOther {Check one box.)
C‘hapter 15 DelJ_to!' —— (/. O Debis are primarily consumer A Debts are primarily
Coutry of deblor's center of main interests: Tax-Exempt Entity debts, defined in 11 U.8.¢ business debis,
. - - {Check box, if applicable ) § 101(8} as “incurred by an
Each country w‘vluch 4 l’urn?:g: ng by, {1 Debtoris a Lix-exempt organization unde individual primarity for 2
regarding, or against debior is peacling; Title 26 of the United States Code (the pesonal, family, or house-
Internal Revense Code), _hold Jurpose *

Filing Fee (Check one box)

Full Fili
BAFull Filing Fee attached [ Debror s 2
[[J Filing Fee to be paid in insialiments {Applicable 10 individuals
only). Must sttach signed application for the court's
considemtion certifying that the debior js unable io pay fee
except in installments. Rule 1006(b). See Official Form 3A.

Checld if:

accordance

Check one box:

B Debtor is not a small business debeer as definod i 11

D Debtor's agpregate nouconingent liquidated debis {excluding deb s owed 10 insider; or affilistes) are legs
than 32490925 (amoun; subject o adiustment on 116 and pveim 15 oy ceary thereafier).

[] Filing Fee waiver requested {Applicable o chapter 7 individuals | Check all apphicable boxes:
only). Must attach signed application for the court's A plan is being filed with this petition
consideration, See Official Form 3R, Acceplances of the plan were solivited prepetition from one or more classss o1 ereditors, in

Chapior 71 Debtors

small business debtor as defined in | ; UEC§ 16151D),
SO 10151D).

........................................................

with HLUS.C. § 1526k,

StatlstieaVAd ministrative Infermason

estimates that funds will be available for distribution 10 unsecured credilors.
Debtor estimates that, afier any €xempt propenty is excluded and administrative expenses paid, there will be no funds available for

THIS SPACE IS FOR
COURT USE ONLY

distribution to uesecured creditors,
Estitated Number of C reditars
O 0 0 O 0] d 0
1495099 100499 300999 ) g00. 5,001. 16,001- 25,001. 50,001-
5,000 10,000 25,000 50,000 100,000
Estimated Assets e ! H
0 o0 ] ] a 0 0 '
S50 L0001 o SIB0.001 10 SS0001 > $1.000.001 to S10.000001 550,000,001 1 $100000001  $500,000,001 MordFEFREY P_ALLSTEADT :
3000 $I00000_ $500.000 _ §1 millon_$10 millon 1030 mitien S1on cepe. 10 $500 million_to $1 bition 5 bilios |J-ERK°F°%0,VJ
Estimated Liabilities By L :
0O o O O a) MR
St | S5000010 $100,001 10 $500,001 10 $1,000,001 10 $10.000501 SI0SK0001 1o $100.0000 850,000 0greigore than| — f L] &0
2000, S10000_S50000 _ 31 milion _ 310 milion 10530 million 3300 kb 1o $50 million 1o $1 biflion  $1 biftion |

R




= CiNcompass {wwrw tincompass_com)

& 2015 Dikgroup 1,866 2181003

1519716043 Page: 9 of 19

B1 (Official %&)1@@#!&5’1'\1(9 EIEJ?@’A El?ere%?%llgﬂyloﬂl Desc Main Page 2

Voluntary Petition Document ,"’;"‘?,gﬁ {ﬂfs”: L
(This page must be completed and filed in every case) 98t Sherwi
Al Prior Bankruptey Case Filed Within Last 8 Years (If more than two, attach additional sheet)
Location Case Number; Date Filed:
Where Filed:None
Location Case Number; Date Filed:
Where Filed:
Pendiag Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partoer or Affilinte of this Debtor (M more then one, anach additional sheet)
Name of Debtor: Case Number: Date Filed:
Nona
District; Relationship: Judge:
Exhibit A Exhibit B
{To be complaredif detior is required to file periodic reports (e.g., forms (To be completed if debtor is an ind ividual
10K and 10Q) with the Serities and Exchange Commission pursuant to whose debts are primarily consumer debts,)
Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and i 1, the attomney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare
requesting refief under charer 11.) that I have informed the petitioner that {he or she] may proceed under
o ) . chapter 7. 11, 12, or 13 of title H, United States Code, and have
L1 Exhibit A is atiached and maie 4 pi-< of this petitton, explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further centify
that I delivered to the debior the notice reguired by [1 U.S.C. § 342(b}.
X e
Signature of Auomey for Debtons) Dute

or safety?

{7 Yes, and Exhibit € is attached and made a part of this petition.
No

Exhibit b
(To be completed by every individual debtor, If g Joint petition is filed, each Spouse frus! complete and attach a separate Exhibit D.}

{3 Exhibit D completed and signed by the debior is altached and made a part of tiis petitisn,
I this is a joint petition:
{0 Exhibit Dalso completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached » made d pan of this peitiun

At

Informaton Regarding the Debtor - Venue
{Check any applicable box.)
# Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, principal place of business, or principal assets in this Distrit for {80 days immediately
preceding the date of this petition or for longer part of such 180 days than in any other Districr,

[] Thereisa bankrupiey case conceming deblors affiliate, general partner, or parinership pending in (his District.

0 Debtor is a debtor ina foreign proceeding and has jts principal place of business or principal assets in the United States irhis District,
or has o principal place of business or assets in the United States but js 5 defendant in an action or proceeding fin a federal or sate court]
in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard 10 the relief sought in this Distries.

Certification by a Debtor Who Resides as a Tenant of Residential Property
{Check all applicable boxes.)
(] Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. {If box checked, compiete the following.)

(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)

bt

{(Address of landiord)

O Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankrupicy law, there are circumstances under which the debtor would be permitted to cure
the entire monctary defaull thar Bave risc to the judgment for possession, after the judgment for possession was entered, and

[ Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the court of any rent that would becoine dye during the 30-day period after the
filing of the petition,

C] Debtor cerifies that he/she has served the Landlord with this certification. {11 U.S.C. § 362¢hy).




© 215 Cigroup 1.866.218 1003 — CINcompass (www. Cincompass com

1519716043 Page: 10 of 19

B](omcia;ﬁﬁgq)w.!}'slll\!c@ IZFuEdJ?@/!g gntereS:W/lSllS 16:10:31 Desc Main Page 3

UOCUM®aRT

NariO8 BBy

Voluntary Petition
(This page must be completed and filed in every case) 1521 West Sherwin LLC
Sigmatures

petition is true and comrect.

chapter 7,

342(h).

Code, specified in (his setition.
X
X

i;umn of Debtor

e
Signature of Joint Debtor

Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Jofat)
| deciare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this

{11 petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts
and has chosen to file under Chapter 7] I am aware that 1 may proceed
“under chapter 7, [1, 12 or 13 oftitle 1 1, United States Code, understand
the relief available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under

{If ro attomey represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs
the petition] | have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §

| request relief in acrordance with the chapter of title 11, United States

Telephone Number (1f not represented by L“_,rr::y]

Signature of a Forelgn Representative

I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this
petition is true and correct, that ] am the foreign representative of a debtor
in a foreign proceeding, and that | am suthorized to file this petition.
{Check only one box.)

] 1 request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11, United
States Code. Certified copics of the documents requiredby 1 US.C.
§ 1515 are attached.

) Pursuantto 11 D.S.C. § 15} 1, Irequest relief in accordance with the
chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the
order granting recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached.

X

Signature of Foreign Represeamaiye

Printed Name of Fo_mign Representative

Dac

230 West Monroe 5t. Suite 240
Chicago, IL 608068

porteriawnetwork@gmail.com

dulyis, 2005

Date

information in the schedules is incorrect,

Date
Signature of Atiorney* Signature of Non-Attorney Petition Preparer

I declare under penaity of perjury that: 1} § am a bankrupicy petition
X /s/ Karen Jackson Porter preparer as defined in |1 U.S.C. § 110; 2) | prepared this document for
Signature of Antomey for Debtor(s) compensation and have provided the debtor with g copy ofthis document
ond the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b),
Karen Jackson Portsr 6188626 ¥10(h) and 342(bY; and 3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated
Porter Law Network pisnant o 11 US.C. § 110th) setting 2 maximum fee for services

*In 8 case in which § 70(bX 4} D) applies, this signature also constitutes 3
certification that the sttomey has no knowledge after an inquiry that the

! declare under penalty of perjury that the inform

petition on behaif of the debtor,

United States Code, specified in this petition.
N CIC

Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership)

ation provided in this
petition is true and corvect, end that | have been anthorized 1o file this

Vi O 7R
X ts/ivan Glgo, Jr, "1 C10 i wn

The debtor roquests relief in secordance with the chapter of tide 1,

Signature of Authorized Individnat JUI 15 2015
iven Cico. Jr,

Printed Name of Authorized lndmdm]

Tille of Autherized Individunt
July 15,2015

Date

chirprable by bankruptey petition prepaters, | have given the dehor
notice of '.e maximum amount before preparing any document for filing
for a detor or aceepting any fec from the debtor, as required in that
section. OF_5al Form 19 js attached.

Printed Name and ritl, Wainy” of Bankrupicy Petition Freparer T
Social Security Number (I e barrapy peticion preparer is nof am individual, sute the
Sacial Security nunber of the officer; pr ncipat, responsidle person of partner of the
banknaptey petition preparer.) (Requirea by ) S § | i6.)

Address

X

R e T e

Siérxam;’-

—————t e iy ———— e e —— s e

Dz
Signature of Bankrupicy Petition Preparer or offiver, principal, responsible
person, or partner whose social security number is provided above,

Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or

assisted i preparing this document unless the bankruptey petition preparer is
0ot an individual:

H more than one person prepered this document, attach additional sheets
conforming ta the appropriate official form for each person.

A bankruptey petition preparer’s futlure to comply with the provisions of title 11
and the Federal Rudes of, Bankruptcy Procedure may resuft in fintes or
fmprisonment or both 1] US.C $HO: IBUSC § 156




© 2075 GiNgroup 1,868 218 1002 - CiNcompazs (wiww ONCOMNsY coen)

1519716043 Page: 11 of 19

Case 15- ZLJINQ Fi g lg )':I ter&g:OWlS/ﬁ 16:10:31 Desc Main

Document Page 4 of 12
United States Ban Bankruptcy Court

Northern District of Hilinois, Eastern Division

INRE: CaseNo.
1521 West Sherwin e . Chapter 11
Debior(s)

LIST OF EQUITY SECURITY BOLDERS

Shares  Security Class
(or Percentage)  (or kind of i intérest)

Registered name and last known address of security holder

ivan Cico, Jr. 100 Memberand Manager
1612 W Touhy Ave
Chizago, Il. 80626-2514



1519716043 Page: 12 of 19

Case 15-2L1J1N>Q Ei& IJ;;%/!A!ﬂerg:O?gl%llFS) 1¥0:31 Desc Main

Document  Page 5 of 12

UNITED STATES BANKRUPT CY COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

Inre: ) Chapter 1}

)
1521 W. Sherwin LLC )} Case No.

)
Debtor ) Judge

LIST GF CREDITORS AND PARTIES IN INTEREST TO RECEIVE NOTICE OF THE
COMMENCEMENT OF THE CASE

Santander Rink fik/a Sovereign Bank
195 Montagae 5i.
Brooklyn, NY 12701

Standard Property Comnpary, Inc,
190} Avenue of the Stars, Suit= 395
Los Angeles, CA 50067

Standard Holdings RP1, LLC
1901 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 395
Los Angeles, CA 90067

Peter J. Schmidt and Jean Soh
Polsinelli PC

161 N. Clark St., Suite 4200
Chicago, IL 60601

Michael Zucker

Peak Properties, LLC
2201 W. Roscoe
Chicago, IL 60618

Bardia Fard

Acumen Law Group, LLC
2338 W. Belmont, 2™ Floor
Chicago, IL 60618

Demetriz Pautz

Fidelity National Law Group
10 S. LaSalle St., Suite 2750
Chicago, IL 60603



1519716043 Page: 13 of 19

WUNQFEICIAL COPY |
Case 15-24T51° Doc Filed 07/15/15  Entered 07/15/15 16:10:31 Desc Main

Document  Page 6 of 12

Nazar Kashuba
Demchenko and Kashuba
2338 W. Belmont
Chicago, 1L 60618

Tracy Ickes

Ginsberg Jacobs LLC

300 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 2750
Chicago, IL 60606

Karen J. Porter

Attomey No 6188626
PORTER LAW NETWGORK
230 West Monroe

Suite 240

Chicago, lllinois 60606
Phone: 312-372-4400

Fax: 312-372-4160



© 2015 CiMgroup 1.866.218,1003 — CiNcompass [wwret cincompnss.com)

IN RE: Case No. _
1521 West Sherwin LLC Chapter 11

1519716043 Page: 14 of 19

Case 15-24H NoQ Eneld: 0|7/1 IlI AL COPY

o Entered 07/15/15 16:10:31 Desc Main
UiinaStieaiBankiapey Chuve

Northern District of Illineis, Eastern Division

Debtorts)
DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION OF ATTORNEY FOR DEBTOR

Pursummt to §{ US.C. § 329(a) and Bankruptey Rule 2016{b), ! certify that [ am the attorney for the above-named debtor(s) and that compensation paid {o me within
one year before the filing of the petition in bankruptey, or agreed 10 be paid to me, for services rendered or 1o be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation
of or in connection with the bankruptey case is as follows:

For legalsevies, Uhave agesd oagsep .. s . __$6717.00
Prior o the fling of this statement Ehave received ... .. e, e s 81100
Bolance Due - @ e 8

The: source of the com sensation paid to me was: D Debtor m Other (specify). Ivart Cico, Jr,
The source of compensation 74 b paid to me is D Debior D Other {specify):
B’ I have not agreed to share the ator ~disclosedd compensation with any other person unless they are memnbers and associates of my kaw firm.

D Yhave agreed to share the above-dised s compensation with a person or persons who are not menbers or associgtes of my law fim. A copy of the agreement,
together with a list of the names oi'Gie pecple sharing in the compensation, is attached.

In refurn for the above-disciosed fee, | have agreeu 12 render kegal service for al aspects of the banbruptcy case, including:

8. Analysis of the deblor's financis) situntion, and rend Ting advice to the debtor in determining whether to file a petition in bankrupey;
b, Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, stateme &t of affairs and plan which may be roquired;

¢.  Represenwation of the debtor gt the meeting of creditors and o nfi mstion hearing, and any adjourned hearings thereof:

d.  Representation of the debtor in adversary proceedings and othey ¢ atacted benkropcy matters:

¢ [Other provisions as needed]

The filing fee has been pald. The final compensation will be t)1e amount awarded by the court after the presentation of
applications for compensation.

By agrezinent with the debtor(s), the above disclosed fee does not include the foliowing services:

CERTHFICATION

vy 15,2015 /s/ Karen Jackson Porter
Date Karen Juckeon Porter 6188526
Porer Law Natwork
230 Want Monros St, Sulte 248
Chicago, 8. 60606

porterlavnetworkgmail.com

S e e e Pt it < ooty e . e s g e o i



1519716043 Page: 15 of 19

Case 15-2M1|\LQ FFiEFd !gflﬂﬁer&%'ﬁm/w 16:10:31 Desc Main

Document  Page 8 of 12
PORTE R) L--A-W- NETwOR K 230 West Monroe, Suite 240, Chicago, 1 60606

July 14, 2015

Mr. ivan Cico, Jr
Manager

1521 West Sherwin, LL.C
1608 W Sherwin
Chicago, I 60626

AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE LEGAL SERVICES
CHAPTER 11 BANKRUPTCY CASE

On behalf of our firmwe want to thank you for selecting us to represent the
liincis Limited Liability Company that you own 1521 West Sherwin, LLC. ("1521 West")
Lawyers are required, under the Rules of Professional Conduct, when beginning the
representation of a client to comniwniicate to the client the basis for their fees and the
rates they will charge.

We determine the legal fees that wi will charge a client by considering many
factors. Some of the factors that we conside indlude: (1) the difficulty of the questions
and legal issues presented: (2) the time spent to znalyze the facts and documents: (3)
the legal research that is required: {4) the time limitzizis that are imposed by the
particular case or circumstances and (5) degree of res >unsibility invoived to manage the
particular case.

SCOPE OF LEGAL SERVICES

1521 West owns the real property located at 1521 West Shervim, Chicago, iL
60626 ("the Property). The Property is a mult-unit residential property wit'y more than 50
apanments. Standard Hoidings RPI LLC (‘Standard Holdings") alleges thai # holds the
note and mortgage on the Property. Standard Holdings is the plaintiff in forecineyure
case number 11 CH 16212 pending in the Circuit Court of Cook County. On Augircttd,
2011, the Circuit Court appointed Peak Properties as the receiver for the Property. The
receiver has remained in possession and control of the Property and is collecting the
rental income. You have determined that i is in the best interest of 1521 West to file a
chapter 11 case to stop the foreclosure case and attempt to (i) regain possession and
contro! of the Property from the receiver; (i) restructure the mortgage against the
property and (iii) prevent a foreclosure sale of the Property.



1519716043 Page: 16 of 19

Case lS-ZliJlI\‘)Q Eil{i !g/lAJﬁ(er&gowcl%/E 1¥0:31 Desc Main

Document  Page 9 of 12

We agree to perform legal services in connection with filing a chapter 11
bankruptcy case for 1521 West. The representation will include attending court
proceedings; drafting pleadings; drafting schedules; drafting, prosecuting and defending
motions; drafting plans of reorganizations and disclosure statements. We agree to
perform the legal services that are reasonable and necessary to complete the chapter
11 case by confirming a plan of reorganization, converting the chapter 11 case to a
chapter 7 case or dismissing the chapter 11 case.

This agreement is limited to representing 1521 West in connection with a chapter
11 bankruptey case. The filing of the chapter 11 case will only protect 1521 West from
the collection efforts of creditors. The execution of this agreement does not obligate us
to represent any individuals or entity other than 1521 West in connection with any
matter Gther than a chapter 11 bankruptcy case.

ATTORNEY’'S FEES AND COSTS

1621 Wes! egrees to pay for all the legal fees and expenses incurred by the
Porter Law Network™ 1521 West further agrees to pay the Porter Law Network any
balance due for the iegal services we render after any retainer funds paid are applied.

The Porter Law Networ wil charge you the following hourly rates for the legal
services that it provides: $425.50 per hour for the services of Karen J. Porter; $250.00
per hour for associate attorney Joseph Homsy and $125.00 per hour for legal
assistants.

The Porter Law Network reserves the rigirt to charge for expenses, 1521 West
agrees to pay for the expenses that are require for your case. Such expenses will
include, but are not jimited to’ (1) court filing fees; (2 rhotocopies $0.5 per page, (3)
messenger deliveries: (4) actual cost of postage for itolirss to your creditors, and (5)
actual cost of court reporters and transcripts.  In addition, we conduct computerized
case docketing and legal research from our offices and we wi", bilt those fees to you as
an expense.

We request that 1521 West pay a retainer of $5,000.00 plus th¢ liling fee of
$1717.00 in order for us to represent 1521 West a chapter 11 case. PLEASE BE
INFORMED that the retainer amount of $5,000.00 is not a statement or limitation as to
the total cost of the legal services and expenses 1521 West can expect to incdr for this
chapter 11 case. We are unable to set or limit the amount of the total cost for legal fees
and expenses for this chapter 11 case. The Porter Law Network will perform the jagal
services at the hourly rates set forth in this agreement,

t

R e L



1519716043 Page: 17 of 19

Case 15-2Q1NQ Eil(i !gllAJﬁ{ereg:OQS/:E 1¥0:31 Desc Main

Document  Page 10 of 12

We consider the retainer an advance payment retainer under Hiinois law because
we are committing to provide legal services for the duration of the chapter 11 case
rather than on a month to month basis, We wilf deposit the retainer into our operating
account. The retainer becomes our property when we receive the retainer, You have
the right fo request that the retainer be treated as a security retainer and placed into our
client trust account. We reserve the right to change the terms of our representation i
you request a security retainer.

ATTORNEYS RESPONSIBILITIES

We agree to perform the following legal services in connection with the chapter
11 case:

(@) (_7in give you legal advice with respect to its powers and duties as a debtor-
in-pogsension the continued management of its assets;

{b)  Toprepare such applications, motions, complaints, orders, reports,
pleadings, plans, disclosure stalements or other papers on Your behalf that may
be necessary in cornzition with this case;

{¢)  Toattend meetings o creditors and meetings with third parties:

(d)  To assist you in preparing and obtaining the court's approval of a plan of
reorganization and disclosure staternen! 'n order to preserve the value of your
assets;

(¢)  To take such action as may be necessr.r; with respect to claims that may
be asserted against you and

h  Toperform any other legal services which may ke required in connection
with this chapter 11 case.

CLIENT RESPONSIBILITIES

You agree fo fully cooperate with us with respect to the chapter 11 cass, You

agree to provide us with complete and accurate information conceming 1521 Wect's

creditors, real and personal property, income and all the other information required by
the United States Bankruptcy Court and the United States Trustee responsibie for your
case.



1519716043 Page: 18 of 19

Case 15—24LJ1NQ IZFJEd!?Q/!A El?ere%?%ﬁﬁl&ﬂ Desc Main

1521 West will be operativg umendebtdtdnpddselssidn in the chapter 11
proceeding. The Office of the United States Trustee imposes obligations on a debtor in
possession. We have given you a copy of the Operating Instruction for chapter 11
debtors. You are responsible for reading and complying with the operating instructions.
While the chapter 11 case is pending you will be required to do the following for 1521
West:

(a) Open a debtor in possession account;
(b) File monthly operating reports;

(¢) Pay quarterly fees to the trustee;

{4)) Maintain insurance coverage; and

(€) rilzztate and local tax returns when due.

We have exvigined fo you that the financial restructuring of the mortgage heid by
Standard Holdings usiag chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code will be a difficult legal
proceeding. We have explained to you that we will attempt to regain possession and
control of the property frotii %he receiver. However, the decision to terminate the
receiver's possession is made oy the court and Standard Holdings has the right to
object to a request to remove the ietelver.

The rental income generated by the Property constitutes the cash collateral of
Standard Holdings. The court and/or the creditors must authorize 1521 West use of the
cash collateral. If 1521 West regains possesaion of the Property from the receiver,
1521 West will be required to maintain a budget'ard make monthly interest payments to
adequately protect Standard Hoidings.

1521 West be required to propose a pian of reorgariza‘ion. The plan of
reorganization must pe accompanied by a disclosure statenie: .. The Bankruptey Code
and the Bankruptcy Court have many requirements for a pian of fzorganization.  For
these reasons, we cannot guarantee that the Chapter 11 reorganizziicn for 1521 West
will result in the approval of a plan of reorganization. We must also aavise you that in
the event 1521 West cannot develop a viable reorganization plan to restriicture the
morigage against the Property, 1521 West will be faced with a dismissal of ins Shapter
11 case or the conversion to a Chapter 7 liquidation.

You will be required to cooperate with us regarding the preparation of a plan of
reorganization and a disciosure statement that meets the requirement of the Bankruptcy
Code and the Bankruptey Court.  in order to propose a plan of reorganization, you may
be required to retain an appraiser to appraise the Property and an accountant to
prepare bydgels, operating reports and projections. You may also be required 1o retain
other professionals such as real estate brokers. You will be required to obtain the
court's approval in order to retain any professional. You will also be required to pay the
fees charged by that professional,



1519716043 Page: 19 of 19

Case 15~2L1!1|\I091 IZFEJ !)gl;leAEIFtereCd:opwlll:S)lxo:Sl Desc Main

Document  Page 12 of 12
You understand that we will not be able to provide adequate legal representation

if you fail to provide us with complete and accurate information, fail {o fully cooperate
with us, fail to pay retainer funds or to otherwise fulfili your obligations as a chapter 11
deblor. You further understand that your failure to provide information, to cooperate
with us, or to fulfili your duties during the chapter 11 case may increase the cost of the
legal services we render, or may result in the chapter 11 case being dismissed by the
court, or our withdrawing as your attomeys.

TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

We reserve the right to withdraw as your attorneys of record and to terminate
this agreement (1) if our legal fees and expenses are not paid as set forth in this
agreemant, (2) if you fail to Cooperate with us during the chapter 11 proceeding,(3) if
you fal to zompiy with any requirement of the United States Trustee (4) if you fail to
obey an orde’ of the count, (5) # you spend cash collateral without authorization and (6)
if you fail to Lor iny with any other terms of this agreement,

Any party may tarminate this agreement with or without cause and at any time
upon giving written riotice ta the other party. The termination of this agreement will not
affect your obligation to P&y any outstanding legal fees, We agree that if this agreement
is ferminated we will return an files in our possession to you provided you have paid
any outstanding legal fees angd s4zenses, including copy charges for copying the files.

ENTIiRE AGREEMENT

This agreement containg our full and cumplete understanding with respect to the
subject matter hereof. This agreement superseies all prior representations and
understandings whether written ororal. This agrecrreant shall be governed by the laws
of the State of lllinois in all respects. This agreemen M2y be executed by facsimile or
electronic signature and in counterparts. Please date and ountersign this Agreement in
the space below and return it fo me so that we will have a wiitlan memorandum of our
mutyal understandings regarding our representation. Please rotain » copy of this
agreement for your file.




